

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1579 of 2026

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1579 of 2026**

=====

H.D. ENTERPRISES & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DEVANG VYAS, SR.ADVOCATE WITH MR JASH S THAKKAR(11271)

for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MS SHRUTI DHRUV, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J. L. ODEDRA**

Date : 29/04/2026

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA)**

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION :

Draft amendment is granted. The amendment shall be carried out forthwith.

Civil Application stands disposed of.

ORDER IN SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION :

Issue Notice returnable on 6.5.2026. Ms.Shruti

Dhruv, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Direct service is permitted.

(N.S.SANJAY GOWDA,J)

H.M. PATHAN

(J. L. ODEDRA, J)